
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Hobbs
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 11 September 2017

Notice of meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors:

C.A. Davis (Chairman)
S.C. Mooney (Vice-Chairman)
R.O. Barratt
S. Capes
T.J.M. Evans

K. Flurry
A.E. Friday
A.L. Griffiths
N. Islam
J.G. Kavanagh

D. Patel
D. Saliagopoulos
J.R. Sexton
R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


AGENDA

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-
attendance.

Chairman 7.30pm

2.  Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on  11 July 2017 and the Extraordinary 
meeting held on 31 July 2017. (copies 
attached).

Chairman 5 - 10

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members.

Chairman

4.  Call-in of Cabinet decisions
No Cabinet decisions have been called in.

5.  Cabinet Forward Plan
A copy of the latest Forward Plan is 
attached.

If any members of the Committee have any 
issues they want to raise in relation to the 
Cabinet Forward Plan, please inform Terry 
Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting with reasons for the 
request.

Chairman 11 - 16

6.  Review of Community Safety
To consider the report on a review of 
Community Safety issues for Spelthorne 
Borough Council during the period 2016-
2017.

The Committee will also be pleased to hear 
from Surrey Police and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) on community safety 
matters. There will be an opportunity after 
each presentation to ask questions.

Keith 
McGroary / 
Cllr Gething

7.35pm 17 - 38



Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

3

7.  Anti-Social Behaviour in Staines-upon-Thames Town Centre
To consider a report on anti-social behaviour 
incidents in Staines-upon-Thames town 
centre and actions being taken by Surrey 
Police to deal with them.

Keith 
McGroary / 
Cllr Gething

8.35pm 39 - 50

8.  Project Management Update on "The Bugle"
To receive a detailed progress update on 
The Bugle project.

Heather 
Morgan / Cllr 
Harvey

9.05pm 51 - 58

9.  Appointment of Task Group
To agree to form a Task Group to consider: 
The regeneration of Staines-upon-Thames, 
Ashford Town Centre and Zone 6 and 
including river frontage development in 
Spelthorne, and to appoint members to the 
Task Group.

Chairman 9.30pm

10.  Work Programme
To consider the Committee’s work 
programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal year.

Chairman 9.40pm 59 - 62



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
11 July 2017

Present:
Councillor C.A. Davis (Chairman)

Councillor S.C. Mooney (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

R.O. Barratt
S. Capes
T.J.M. Evans

K. Flurry
A.E. Friday
J.G. Kavanagh

R.A. Smith-Ainsley

In attendance:
Councillors M.M. Attewell and Q. Edgington

Apologies: Councillors A.L. Griffiths, N. Islam and B.B. Spoor

464/17  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

465/17  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

466/17  Call-in of Cabinet decisions 
No Cabinet decisions had been called-in.

467/17  The role of Overview and Scrutiny 
The Committee considered the background documents including its Terms of 
Reference and Procedure Rules and clarified the scope of its powers.

Resolved to note the background documents setting out the role of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

468/17  Provisional Capital Outturn 2016/17 
The Committ
[...]
would urge residents to respond.”

The Chairman proposed that the Committee convene an extraordinary 
meeting before the close of the consultation on 7 August, in order to heighten 
public awareness of the issues, debate the matter and make 
recommendations to Surrey County Council.

Resolved to hold an Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
before 7 August 2017 to consider Surrey County Council’s proposals on the 
future of recycling centres and the impact this may have on fly-tipping in the 
Borough. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
31 July 2017

Present:
Councillor C.A. Davis (Chairman)

Councillor S.C. Mooney (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

R.O. Barratt
S. Capes
T.J.M. Evans

K. Flurry
A.E. Friday
N. Islam

R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor

In attendance: Councillors M.M. Attewell, S.A. Dunn, I.T.E. Harvey and R.W. 
Sider

Apologies: Councillors J.G. Kavanagh and J.R. Sexton

509/17  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

510/17  Changes to Surrey County Council’s Community Recycling 
Centres 

County Councillor Goodman outlined Surrey County Council’s (SCC) 
proposed changes to Community Recycling Centres (CRC). He explained that 
changes to services were needed in order to deliver required savings and that 
over 12,000 responses to the consultation had been submitted to date. He 
confirmed that all consultation views would be taken into account when the 
final plans were considered and agreed by SCC in autumn 2017.

The Group Head for Neighbourhood Services introduced her report and noted 
that since previous changes and charges to waste services were implemented 
in 2016, the number of fly tipping incidents in Spelthorne had nearly doubled. 
She said it would therefore be reasonable to conclude that the latest 
proposals to remove the free daily allowance and/or reduce opening hours 
would lead to a further increase. 

County Councillor Goodman responded to a number of issues r
[...]
n

Date of decision and 
decision maker

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private

Lead Officer/
Cabinet Member

Cabinet 12 Dec 2017

Council 14 Dec 2017

Calendar of meetings 2018-
2019

Non-Key Decision Public Gillian Hobbs, Principal Committee Manager
Leader of the Council

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

19 September 2017

Title Review of Community Safety

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Keith McGroary
Cabinet Member Councillor Nick Gething Confidential No
Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment
Recommendations To note the report of the Community Safety Manager on the review 

of community safety.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable

1. Key issues
1.1 5 years ago Community Safety Partnerships (CSP’s) throughout the country 

ceased to receive a grant from the government to support interventions and 
activities to help reduce the instances of crime and anti-social behaviour 
within local communities.  CSP’s may have been one of the early casualties of 
the austerity measures brought about by the response to the downturn in the 
world economy.

1.2 The Police and Crime Commissioner now holds the funding previously 
allocated to support CSP’s and this is allocated to the general police budget.  
The Police and Crime Commissioner understands the value of local 
partnerships, where various agencies work together with a common goal of 
reducing crime and disorder.  To this end he has made funding available 
subject to application and meeting the key priorities of his Office. 

1.3 Spelthorne have been pro-active with regards to raising funding to help 
deliver Community Safety; over the last 7 years, as budgets dwindled, we 
have approached local businesses in the Borough for financial contributions.  
A2D Housing has been a significant supporter of the Partnership, together 
with BP and Spelthorne Council. Surrey County Council have made £3,000 
available for local projects subject to approval.  This year as last year, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner has contributed £5,000 to support the Junior 
Citizen event.

1.4 In 2015 the Community Safety Team (CST) was re-structured in order to 
provide greater flexibility and resilience; costs were also saved by reducing 2 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



full-time posts into part-time roles at 30 hours a week for each of the 2 
officers.  In August 2017 the Community Safety Manager who had 50% of his 
role dedicated to community safety and 50% to economic development saw 
the community safety element of his responsibilities deleted. A new post is 
under consideration which will provide for a manager who will have 
responsibility for community safety, the Joint Enforcement Team (JET) and 
other Neighbourhood Services duties.

1.5 Over the last 18 months Surrey Police have re-structured their own staff; this 
has resulted in a reduction of dedicated Police / PCSO neighbourhood 
officers who respond to the ‘lower level’ neighbourhood issues; and an 
increase in the number of response officers available to respond to more 
urgent calls for assistance.  

1.6 The Neighbourhood Team now consists of 4 police officers and 10 PCSO’s 
supported by a large team of omni competent response officers who are 
available 24/7. Regular communications now take place with the 
Neighbourhood Team, the Community Safety Team and JET.  A regular 
Tasking and Coordinating meeting takes place every 6 weeks where 
geographical problems around ASB / fly-tipping etcetera, are highlighted and 
actions allocated to deal with those emerging or historical problems. 

1.7 In order to address the significant number of reports regarding fly-tipping and 
low-level ASB, the Partnership has purchased 2 portable CCTV cameras 
which can be placed at any location in the Borough.  When deployed, signage 
is erected to inform people in that location that there is CCTV in the area.  
Further joint work has taken place in order to strengthen the ability of the 
Partnership to contribute towards the disruption of serious organised crime. 
The Surrey Chief Constable has identified Spelthorne as the leading Borough 
within this new area of partnership working. 

1.8 Surrey Police carried out a public confidence survey which was completed in 
August 2017. This showed a confidence level of 94% - a 16.1% increase on 
the 4th quarter of 2016/17.  This was higher than in both Runnymede and 
Elmbridge Boroughs.  

2. Community Safety Activities

2.1 Over the last 12 months, the Community Safety Team and partner agencies, 
have organised and delivered, the Junior Citizen Scheme to 1,100 children; 
almost every child aged 10 years old in the Borough.  This Scheme helps 
prepare 1,100 of our children in their last year of junior school with threats 
from water, fire, stranger danger, road safety and more. 

2.2 The Senior Citizen event was delivered to more than 50 elderly local people 
at the Greeno Centre.  

2.3 The Community Safety Team has dealt with a large number of neighbourhood 
disputes and anti-social behaviour incidents reported directly to them via the 
public.  The Team has been successful in securing funds of over £5k from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner to support Junior Citizen and Older Person’s 
Day.  

Page 18



2.4 The Team has organised 3 Partnership Action Days with various agencies, 
chaired 8 Community Incident Action Group meetings and 8 Joint 
Enforcement Team Tasking and Coordinating meetings.  These key groups 
coordinate activity on a multi-agency basis to help deal with hot-spot locations 
and the key offenders who affect the community through their behaviour, as 
well as support for repeat victims.  

2.5 A new Water Safety Strategy has been developed in partnership with 
Elmbridge and Runnymede Councils to help reduce the danger of drowning in 
the river Thames. A pilot to help deal with High Impact Complex Drinkers 
(HICD) has also been l
[...]
ay

June
July

Augu
st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

General Patrols

P
age 36



  

4
3

7

3 3 3

Jan Fe
b

Marc
h

April
May

June
July

Augu
st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Illegal Moorings

         

3

6

15
17

6 6

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18

Reports of dog fouling

  

5 5

3 3

6

1

Jan Fe
b

Marc
h

April
May

June
July

Augu
st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Fixed Penalty Notices

          

13
17

14

9

27

12

Jan Fe
b

Marc
h

April
May

June
July

Augu
st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Interventions

P
age 37



0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Illegal Estate Agent 
Boards Flytips Abandoned Vehicles General Patrols Illegal Moorings Reports of Dog 

Fouling Fixed Penalty Notices Interventions

Jan 10 75 20 33 4 3 5 13
Feb 17 52 21 34 3 6 5 17
Mar 6 92 35 53 7 15 3 14
Apr 10 92 15 25 3 17 3 9
May 23 93 26 51 3 6 6 27
Jun 16 92 33 41 3 6 1 12
Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

January-June 2017

P
age 38



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

19 September 2017

Title Anti-social Behaviour in Staines-upon-Thames

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Keith McGroary
Cabinet Member Councillor Nick Gething Confidential No
Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment
Recommendations To note the report

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not Applicable

1. Key issues
1.1 During the last 12 months period, the level of crime and anti-social behaviour 

has risen within the Staines-upon-Thames town centre area. In the financial 
period of 2016 – 2017 compared to the previous year, there was a 19% 
increase in reports of anti-social behaviour; this is a rise from 443 to 527 
incidents. Despite an overall reduction of anti-social behaviour (ASB) across 
the Borough, Staines-upon-Thames town area was the only location to have 
an increase of ASB incidents.

1.2 With regards to crime, Staines-upon-Thames town area had an 11.9% 
increase in the total number of reports made to the police compared to the 
previous financial year of 2015-16.  Compared to the rest of the Borough, this 
was just above the average of an 8.1% increase across Spelthorne as a 
whole.

1.3 Staines-upon-Thames has been a regular destination for specific communities 
who visit on a Sunday afternoon and evening, particularly the younger 
generation who historically have met for initiating courtships.

1.4 These communities belong to the wider Traveller community.  Defining the 
Traveller community is very complex and may include people who live on 
static caravan sites, in houses or indeed have a truly nomadic lifestyle.

1.5 This results in particularly large groups of smartly dressed young people 
spending long periods of time in the town.  They can often be quite loud and 
draw attention to themselves, but are not committing any crime or anti-social 
behaviour.  The impact of these large groups of youths does however, have 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



an effect on many of the people who use Staines-upon-Thames as a 
destination to shop, eat out and relax; in the main there have been anecdotal 
reports of feeling intimidated by the presence of these large groups of young 
people.  Anecdotally it has been reported that visitors to the town are put off 
from visiting Staines-upon-Thames due to such fears, albeit unfounded.

1.6 There have been occasions when very small numbers of these visitors have 
committed anti-social behaviour or incidents of petty crime; however this 
group are also often tarnished with the blame for all such ASB or crime, when 
in fact it is often committed by local offenders not connected to the specific 
community groups.

1.7 Over a number of years there have been various attempts to deal with the 
problem / perceived problem. This has included bringing in experienced 
people who work within local government and also a member of the Traveller 
community, whose role it is to act as an intermediary, to help resolve issues 
and enhance community cohesion.  There have also been occasions when 
the police have allocated additional resources to patrol the town on a Sunday 
due to public demand.

1.8 A number of premises have felt the need to employ additional security 
personnel on a Sunday to help protect their premises from misuse or from 
ASB or potential crime.  This has obviously added to the cost of running a 
business and has a potentially profound impact on potential profits.

1.9 In response to public concerns Surrey Police targeted the area with additional 
resources.  Incidents dealt with (Sunday 20th August) included a report of a 
pick up being used to bump into a member of security at Two Rivers (no injury 
and not as drastic as it sounds). Two arrests were made for common assault 
and public order. Out of this there was one successful community resolution 
and another being considered and a person reported for no vehicle insurance 
and driving without due care and attention. 2 tickets were also issued for 
littering and those offenders were required to clear up their nitrous oxide 
canisters. 

2. Options analysis and proposal

2.1 In September, Surrey Police will be introducing a 6 month pilot using a ‘small 
but effective’ neighbourhood team and some dedicated Specials.  The highest 
demand/perceived demand is on a Sunday between 1300 and 2100 hours.  
This is when the public, Councillors and businesses have informed the police 
that there are significant ASB issues.  

2.2 Surrey Police are developing a 3 pronged response to the issues raised 
concerning ASB on a Sunday:

 Committed to providing a resource on Sundays to deal with ASB and 
‘any youths who cause it’.  This may include some dynamic Special 
Constables to help take ownership of the problem.

 Work with the community and businesses to deal with the 
problem/perceived problem.  This could include extra training for 
security staff, possibly additional powers given to them to deal with 
ASB.

Page 40



 To change the mind-set of the community and businesses with regards 
their perception that this is a problem created by the Travelling 
Community

2.3  The Elmsleigh Centre and the Two Rivers employ their own security staff, but 
they only patrol their respective shopping centres.  The Business 
Improvement District (BID) has identified a lack of overt security in the High 
Street and are in the process of recruiting 2 Town Rangers who would provide 
both a visible presence in terms of improving confidence for the visitor, and 
provide an ambassador role on behalf of the town.

3. Financial implications
3.1 There are no financial implications for the Partnership to be considered within 

this report.  Surrey Police and the BID have already given this consideration.
4. Other considerations
4.1 Some of the visitors are from specific community groups and as such have a 

legal status of belonging to an ethnic minority group.  Any responses must be 
based solely upon the basis of the problems in an area and not the ethnicity 
of those who may visit such locations.

5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 The BID expect to have recruited Town Rangers by December 2017 and 

Surrey Police have already commenced work on their 3 pronged response.

Background papers: 

Appendices: Appendix A: Staines Annual Crime Stats April 16 to March 17
 Appendix B: July Crime Staines-upon-Thamesv2 (002)
 Appendix C: ASB 2016-17
 Appendix D: ASB Latest Stainesv2 (002)

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix ‘A’                                                Crime Statistics for Staines-upon-Thames 2016-17 Compared to the Previous Year

Crime type
FYtD 
2016-

17

FYtD 
2015-

16
% FYtD 
change Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Total Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Total # 

change
% 

change

SAC + Violence with 
injury 97 87 11.5% 11 9 11 31 5 20 3 28 -3 -9.7%

Serious Acquisitive 35 32 9.4% 6 4 5 15 -1 4 2 
[...]
ith
green (flower)

roof

Add more
marginal plants

outside of
current swims

Area for
trailer

ie food van

Open view
to lake

Picnic
area

Retain
valuable
mature
oaks

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



TREE

GIRTH

SPRD

0.50

16.0

U
P

P
E

R
 
H

A
L
L
I
F

O
R

D

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

8

9

10

11

12

13

1.8 bw

0.6 bw0.6 bw

Bins

Bikes

communal garden

refuse/emergency

turning head

new 4.8m wide access road

in tarmac

planted verge

Parking court

Path

low brick wall and black

painted metal railing

Gate

orange line denotes

demolition

Dropped kerb

dropped kerb

new 6m radius kerb to

junction

dropped kerb

2.4 x 40m vis splays from

new junction

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

FFL:12.030m

FFL:12.030m

FFL:12.030m

11.9m

11.81m

12.28m

BOILER

BOILER

W

BOILER

W

W

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

R
W

P

R
W

P

RWP

RWP

R
W

P

R
W

P

R
W

P

R
W

P

Additional site

area hatched

Original site

boundary line

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017-2018

Date of 
Meeting 

ISSUE Lead Officer Objectives

1. Minutes Chairman To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. Review of Community Safety Keith McGroary/ Cllr 
Gething

To consider the review of Community Safety issues in the 
Borough during 2016-2017.

3. Anti-Social Behaviour in Staines-upon-
Thames Town Centre

Keith McGroary/Cllr 
Gething

To review actions being taken to address ASB in Staines-
upon-Thames

4. Project Management update on The Bugle Sandy Muirhead/Cllr 
Harvey 

To review the update on the status of a current Council project.

5. Appointment of Task Groups Heather Morgan/Keith 
McGroary/Cllr Harvey
/Cllr Gething/Cllr Rybinski

To agree to form a Task Group to consider: 
The regeneration of Staines-upon-Thames, Ashford Town 
Centre and Zone 6 and including river frontage development in 
Spelthorne 
with the Terms of Reference set out in the attached document 
and to appoint members to the Task Grou

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
19 September 2017

Present:
Councillor C.A. Davis (Chairman)

Councillor S.C. Mooney (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

R.O. Barratt
K. Flurry

A.E. Friday
A.L. Griffiths

R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor

Apologies: Councillors S. Capes, T.J.M. Evans, N. Islam, J.G. Kavanagh 
and J.R. Sexton

525/17  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 and the Extraordinary 
meeting held on 31 July 2017 were approved as a correct record.

526/17  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

527/17  Call-in of Cabinet decisions 
No Cabinet decisions had been called-in.

528/17  Cabinet Forward Plan 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan.

529/17  Review of Community Safety 
The Community Safety Manager gave an update on Community Safety issues 
over the past year. He detailed the performance data for the period April 2016 
to March 2017 for the key priorities for the Community Safety Team: house 
burglary, vehicle crime, violence with injury and anti-social behaviour. During 
the period there was an increase of 8.1% in reported crime. He also 
highlighted the success of the Joint Enforcement Team (JET) which had dealt 
with high levels of enforcement issues particularly around fly tipping and 
abandoned vehicles.

He outlined the Community Safety activities that had been delivered with 
partner agencies including: Junior and Senior Citizen events, Partnership 
action days, development of a water safety strategy, launch of a High Impact 
Complex Drinkers pilot and the acquisition of portable CCTV equipment to 
address reports of fly tipping and low level antisocial behaviour at any location 
in the Borough.

The Community Safety Manager gave an update on the Neighbourhood Team 
which met on a six weekly basis with the Community Safety Team and the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 September 2017 - continued

2

Joint Enforcement Team to discuss incidents of fly tipping and antisocial 
behaviour amongst other things.

The Surrey Chief Constable had identified Spelthorne as the leading Borough 
within a new area of partnership working to disrupt serious organised crime. 
He reported that Surrey Police had carried out a public confidence survey in 
August 2017, which showed a confidence level in Spelthorne of 94% - a 
16.1% increase on the 4th quarter of 2016/17.   

Members of the Committee asked questions in relation to the increase in 
recorded crime and significantly for serious sexual crime; the absence of 
modern day slavery from the report and the police responsibility for Traveller 
incursions.

Inspector Sproston of Surrey Police explained the reasons for the rise in 
reported crime, which were consistent with the picture nationally: that in 
addition to more reports being made of child sexual exploitation and domestic 
violence, changes to Home Office accounting rules had meant incidents that 
would not have been recorded as a crime in the past were now classified as 
such. This had a major impact on the statistics but would plateau in future 
years as the new recording method became embedded.

He praised Spelthorne for being ahead of the game in relation to its active 
investigation of serious organised crime including modern day slavery (MDS); 
it was the only borough in the Surrey Police force working with partners on an 
audit of serious organised crime and had been identified as a template for 
best practice. However, he stressed that community feedback was essential 
to remedy MDS. 

Members thanked the Police for their community based handling of the 
national security operations over the previous weekend on behalf of affected 
residents.  

David Munro, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey, gave an 
overview of the successes of his first year in office and the challenges he was 
working to address, as follows:
 
Done well:
 Support for vulnerable people - great improvements had been made since 

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) graded the service 
inadequate a year ago but it was now ‘good’, a jump of two steps.

 Response times for the 101 non-emergency number were far quicker than 
a year ago with the result that the dropout rate was dramatically reduced

 Joint Enforcement Teams (JET) had been a great success 
 Community Safety and victim grants – fund increased to £750k. Any 

projects needing funding on crime or prevention of can be applied for 
online on the funding hub.

 Volunteers – Drive to help more people to volunteer as Specials, cadets 
and neighbourhood watch co-ordinators



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 September 2017 - continued

3

Need more work but some solid achievement:
 Policing In Your Neighbourhood - Basic model was sound with some 

real advantages - less money, more officers for serious incidents who 
are better trained with less specialisation; down side is not so many 
walking down the high street. Recruited more officers and training 
underway to bring up to establishment.

 Recorded Crime - had gone up partly due to change in method of 
reporting but also incidents have increased. Commissioned special 
piece of work to discover crime by crime what the reasons are for the 
increase.

 Neighbourhood Watch – been radically reorganised. Now an online 
system. 

 Community engagement - satisfaction confidence rating with Surrey 
Police was high but not taken for granted.

 Collaboration – achieved better relations with all borough councils.
 Criminal justice system – victims used to be treated badly particularly 

where serious sexual offences involved. Statistics show this is 
improving with victims being made top priority and dealt with speedily

Challenges
 Work on retention of experienced police officers - Good at recruiting 

high grade officers less good at retaining
 Travellers – Excellent work being done on the ground but undertaken 

an urgent review to be slicker and more forceful within the law to serve 
communities better. Needs to be a concerted effort to identify transit 
sites

 ICT - looking for transformation in operational emergency 
communications

 Funding - 1% pay rise confirmed and the same as a bonus, which has 
to be found out of the Police budget. It means they are not able to do 
everything they want to but will do the best they can.

Members acknowledged and applauded the successes and that work was 
ongoing in other areas. 

Resolved to:
1.  note the report on Community Safety for 2016-2017 and the work of 

the Police and Crime Commissioner and
2. thank the police for their handling of the national security operations in 

Sunbury and Stanwell over the past weekend. 

530/17  Anti-Social Behaviour in Staines-upon-Thames Town Centre 
Keith McGroary, Community Safety Manager reported there was a 19% 
increase in reports of crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) in Staines-upon-
Thames town centre in 2016 – 2017 compared to the previous year. This was 
the first rise in ASB following a downward trend for the past nine years. 
He said there were reports that visitors to the town felt intimidated by the 
presence of large groups of young people from the Traveller community who 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 September 2017 - continued

4

were often quite loud and drew attention to themselves. The fear of ASB from 
this group put people off visiting Staines-upon-Thames on a Sunday.
Although there were occasions when very small numbers of these young 
people had committed ASB or incidents of petty crime, they were often 
tarnished with the blame for all such incidents, when in fact local offenders not 
connected to any specific community group were committing them.
A number of measures had been taken to deal with the problem / perceived 
problem, including using an intermediary from the Traveller community to help 
resolve issues and enhance community cohesion, and allocating an additional 
police resource to patrol the town on a Sunday.
He reported that Surrey Police were introducing a 6 month pilot with a 3 
pronged response to address the issues raised concerning ASB on a Sunday 
around Engagement, Enforcement and Education. 
Inspector Sproston commented that Staines town centre had radically 
improved in the evenings compared to 14 years ago and enjoyed a successful 
and growing night time economy with many restaurants. He recognised that 
incidents of ASB had increased in the town centre, predominantly on a 
Sunday during the daytime and said the police were working to identify the 
cause of the problem. 

He outlined the 3 pronged approach:
Engagement – with businesses: Inspector Sproston had agreed to sit on the 
board of the Business Improvement District to understand what the issues are 
and how best to deal with them; with security companies: extra training and 
devolved powers to enable them to deal with ASB. 

Enforcement – already agreed additional resources in the town on Sundays 
However, he believed that having too many uniformed officers in town would 
have a negative effect on behaviour. Everyone acting anti-socially in Staines 
would be treated the same. 

Education - Working to change the mind-set of the community and businesses 
with regards their perception that this is a problem created solely by the 
Travelling Community, as research did not support this. A Sergeant who was 
himself a Traveller had agreed to sit on a Traveller forum to get people 
together and help break down barriers.

He invited the Committee to review the effectiveness of the pilot after six 
months by which time they hoped to have improved the situation in Staines. 

Joanna Hall, Two Rivers Manager and board member of Staines-upon-
Thames Business Improvement District (BID) said that the increase in ASB 
incidents last year were down to one young man, who had now moved away 
from the area. She acknowledged that the issues with Travellers in the town 
used to be a problem all day on a Sunday but since taking measures to 
address the problem had restricted it to later in the afternoon. She reported 
that none of the newly opened restaurants had employed door staff nor had 
they found a need to do so. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 September 2017 - continued

5

Ms Hall believed that ASB was generally well controlled and that the presence 
of police officers in the town on a Sunday had helped. The reality was that 
compared to 7 years ago, there were no longer incidents every Sunday but 
the perception remained and this needed to be addressed by way of further 
community engagement. 

She told the Committee that the BID was committed to providing two Town 
Rangers on Sunday afternoons to act as ambassadors for the town and work 
in partnership with Surrey Police.

Members of the Committee remained concerned that ASB in Staines town 
centre on a Sunday had increased over the past ten years and was driving 
away residents. Councillors believed the residents’ fears were not unfounded 
and identified a gap in enforcement agencies operating on a Sunday to 
address the problems, as the Joint Enforcement Team only operated from 
Monday to Friday. 

Resolved to:
1. note the report;
2. recommend to Cabinet that the Council give consideration to expansion of 

the JET team and further integration of the JET team with the police; and
3. establish a Task and Finish group incorporating key partners, to further 

review the effectiveness of the multi-agency response to anti-social 
behaviour, improving community engagement and increasing footfall in 
Staines town centre on Sundays. 

531/17  Project Management Update on "The Bugle" 
The Group Head for Regeneration and Assets provided an update report on 
progress with ‘The Bugle’ project.

Resolved to note the update report on The Bugle project.

532/17  Appointment of Task Group 
The Committee was asked to agree to form a Task Group to consider: the 
regeneration of Staines-upon-Thames, Ashford Town Centre and Zone 6 and 
including river frontage development in Spelthorne.

The Chairman informed the Committee that a Leader’s Task Group for 
Economic Development existed with the stated purpose: ‘To advise the 
Leader and Cabinet on the views of councillors, local business and other 
stakeholders about issues pertaining to the main town and local centres in the 
Borough and how the economy of the Borough might be further fostered by 
actions over which the Council has control or influence.’

In order to ensure that the Committee did not duplicate resources, he 
suggested it would be more productive for the Committee to scrutinise the 
work being done by the Leader’s Task Group, rather than appoint a further 
Task Group to look at similar issues.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 September 2017 - continued

6

The Chairman proposed that a standing item be placed on the agenda to 
consider the work of the Leader’s Task Group on Economic Development and 
that the Committee would have an opportunity to question a representative 
from that Group on the work they were undertaking.

Resolved to include a standing item on the Committee’s agenda to consider 
the work of the Leader’s Task Group on Economic Development.

533/17  Work Programme 
A member requested that an item be added to the Committee’s Work 
programme looking at the work and operations of the Environment Agency. 
The Chairman proposed that as other elements of the environment of the 
River Thames had previously been raised as possible topics for the 
Committee to look at, that this be added to the Work Programme.

Resolved to note the Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year, subject to the inclusion of an item on the environment of the River 
Thames. 


